

No. 22-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

January 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE MAJORITY RULE BEST FURTHERS
§ 16’S TEXT AND PURPOSE 6

II. THE MINORITY RULE UNDERMINES THE
FAA’S CORE POLICIES..... 9

 A. The minority rule upends the
 FAA’s goal of streamlined
 efficiency 11

 B. The minority rule raises the costs
 of resolving disputes 12

 C. The minority rule squanders ju-
 dicial resources 14

 D. The minority rule imperils har-
 monious business relations 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 3
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	8
<i>Degidio v. Crazy Horse Saloon & Rest.</i> , 880 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	1, 11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Hightower v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883)	7
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	10
<i>Levin v. Alms and Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	9, 17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	19
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Olivieri v. Rodriguez</i> , 122 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	11
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	1
<i>Weingarten Realty Inves. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 18

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. § 2	1
§ 9	4
§ 16	6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 19
§ 16(a)	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 17
§ 16(a)(1)(B)	8
§ 16(b)(2)	8

RULE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	7, 8, 9
-----------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>Arbitration vs. Litigation: the differences</i> , Thomson Reuters (Oct. 4, 2022), http://bit.ly/3COFr2W	14
John H. Beisner, <i>The Centre Cannot Hold: The Need for Effective Reform of the U.S. Civil Discovery Process</i> , Institute for Legal Reform (2010), https://bit.ly/3Xlyiie	12
<i>Court Reform and Access to Justice Act, Part I</i> , Hearings on H.R. 3152, before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and Admin. of Justice, of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1987)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<p>Kaelan Deese, <i>Justice delayed: Federal case backlog prompts calls to expand courts</i>, Washington Examiner (Sep. 5, 2022), http://bit.ly/3kml9r4.....</p>	15
<p>Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Contracting Out of National Law: An Empirical Look at the New Law Merchant</i>, 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 523 (2005).....</p>	18
<p>H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)</p>	9
<p>H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982)</p>	10, 17
<p>JAMS, <i>Arbitration Discovery Protocols</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/3ixHXUe.....</p>	13
<p>Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 before the Subcomms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....</p>	4
<p>Roger J. Perlstadt, <i>Interlocutory Review of Litigation-Avoidance Claims: Insights from Appeals Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i>, 44 Akron L. Rev. 375 (2011)</p>	14
<p>Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Setting the Record Straight About the Benefits of Pre- Dispute Arbitration</i>, WLF Legal Backgrounder (June 7, 2019), www.bit.ly/2Z6rKqg.....</p>	1
<p>Douglas Shontz et al., RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Business-to-Business Arbitration in the United States: Perceptions of Corporate Counsel</i> (2011), https:// bit.ly/3GNXqaR</p>	18
<p>S. Rep. No. 68-536, at 3 (1924)</p>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

United States Courts, Judicial Caseload Indicators, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2021, http://bit.ly/ 3kfIJ8M	15
United States Courts, March 2022 Civil Justice Reform Act, http://bit.ly/3XFS8oB	15
